

No. 20-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND OF O.C., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF VIRGINIA,
CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, WASHINGTON, AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

ERIN B. ASHWELL
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7704
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LAURA H. CAHILL
Assistant Attorney General

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA
John Marshall Fellow

Additional Counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
I. States have a historic and substantial tradition of deciding for themselves whether or how to finance religious schools.....	3
A. Americans at the Founding sought to disentangle government from religion....	3
B. Since the Founding, State and local governments have had flexibility to decide how to fund schools, what to teach their children, and how to create a safe learning environment.....	9
II. Petitioners' rigid test undermines States' historic and substantial flexibility in deciding whether to fund religious education .	15
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	11
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	8
<i>Clark v. Board of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868).....	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	18
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Findley v. City of Conneaut</i> , 62 N.E.2d 318 (Ohio 1945)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	6, 11
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018)	19
<i>Illinois Bible Colls. Ass’n v. Anderson</i> , 870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918).....	8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Minnesota v. National Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	18
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	23
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	4, 8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	10
<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	1, 2, 3, 24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	11
 Constitutional Provisions:	
Me. Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1, § 1	15
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2
 Statutes:	
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13-1327(b)	19
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000c-8	22
Ala. Code § 16-1-11.2(b).....	20
Ala. Code § 16-22A-16	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 14.30.010(b)(1).....	19
An Act Concerning Religion (Md. Sept. 21, 1649).....	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-802(A).....	19
Cal. Educ. Code § 48222.....	19
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-18(a)(1).....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-184.....	20
Fla. Stat. § 1002.42(2)(h).....	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 20-2-690(b).....	19
H.D. 588, 2021 Leg. at 104 (Md. 2021).....	17
Ind. Code Ann. § 20-30-1-1.....	20
La. Stat. Ann. § 17:11.....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 76, § 1.....	19
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2(1).....	15
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(2-A).....	22
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4601.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 115C-562.1–562.8 (2020).....	17
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3204(2) (McKinney 2018).....	19
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 25.086(a)(1).....	20
Va. Code Ann. § 23.1-628 (2016).....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (1786).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Other Authorities:	
<i>50-State Comparison High School Graduation Requirements</i> , Educ. Comm’n of the States (Feb. 2019)	12
<i>50-State Comparison, Scholarship Tax Credits</i> , Educ. Comm’n of the States (March 2021).....	16
<i>50-State Comparison, Vouchers</i> , Educ. Comm’n of the States (March 2021)	16
<i>Alabama Course of Study English Language Arts</i> , Alabama State Dep’t of Educ. (2021).....	12
<i>America: Land I Love in Christian Perspective</i> (Abeka, 3d ed. 2016).....	21
Bekah McNeel, <i>Some Christian schools are finally grappling with their racist past and segregated present</i> , The Undeclared (Aug. 26, 2020).....	24
Cleveland City Sch. Dist. Performance Audit 2-1 (Mar. 1996)	11
<i>Diversity, Race & Religion</i> , stopbullying.gov	14
Edmund S. Morgan, <i>Roger Williams: The Church and the State</i> (1967).....	5
<i>Education Improvement Scholarships Tax Credits Program</i> , Virginia Dep’t of Educ.	16
<i>Effects of Bullying</i> , stopbullying.gov	14
<i>Gender Diversity</i> , Virginia Dep’t of Educ.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gender-Inclusive Schools</i> , Washington Off. of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction	14
<i>Georgia Standards of Excellence (GSE)</i> , Georgia Dep’t of Educ.	12
Gerald Leinwand, <i>Public Education</i> (1992)	9
H.R. McIlwaine, ed., <i>Journals of the House of Burgesses of Virginia 1619–1658/59</i> (1915).....	4
James H. Hutson, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998)	4, 5, 6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (June 1785).....	11
<i>K12 Programs: Participating Nonpublic Schools</i> , North Carolina State Educ. Assistance Auth.	17
Kenneth L. Townsend, <i>Education and the Constitution: Three Threats to Public Schools and the Theories that Inspire Them</i> , 85 Miss. L.J. 327 (2016)	9
Kristina D. McKenzie, <i>The desegregation of New Orleans public and Roman Catholic schools in New Orleans</i> , LSU Master’s Theses (2009).....	24
Leslie Postal et al., <i>Private schools’ curriculum downplays slavery, says humans and dinosaurs lived together</i> , Orlando Sentinel (June 1, 2018).....	21
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (Apr. 1, 1774).....	7
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Danbury Baptists (Jan. 1, 1802).....	7
<i>LGBTQI+ Youth</i> , stopbullying.gov.....	14
<i>Low Income Students Scholarship</i> , Kan. Dep’t of Revenue	16
<i>MASSGrant & MASSGrant Plus</i> , Office of Student Fin. Assistance.....	16
<i>MI Student Aid</i> , Off. of Postsecondary Fin. Plan.....	16
<i>Providing a Safe, Nondiscriminatory School Environment for Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Students</i> , California Sch. Bds. Ass’n (Feb. 2014)	14
<i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , Library of Congress.....	4
<i>Resources</i> , Maryland BOOST Scholarship Coal.	17
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Role of the Local in the Doctrine and Discourse of Religious Liberty</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1810 (2004)	10, 12
<i>Science Standards of Learning–Adopted 2018</i> , Virginia Dep’t of Educ.	13
<i>Standards of Learning (SOL) & Testing</i> , Virginia Dep’t of Educ.	12
<i>The New York State Tuition Assistance Program (TAP)</i> , N.Y. Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thomas Jefferson and the Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> , Va. Museum of Hist. & Culture.....	6
<i>Virginia Accredited School Locator</i> , Private Education	17
<i>Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> , The Jefferson Monticello	6
